ORIGINAL

Decision No. 71476

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Application
of Earl J. Hall and Erwin E. Hall (sic),)
a partnership, doing business as
E. J. HALL & SON TRANSPORTATION,
of Littlerock, for a certificate
to operate as a cement carrier
(Application No. T-73,345, CMT-G),
Los Angeles County, et al,
(File No. T-73,345).

Application No. 46550

ORDER CONTINUING SUSPENSION OF OPERATIVE RIGHT

The certificate of public convenience and necessity granted to Earl J. Hall and Erwin J. Hall, doing business as E. J. Hall & Son Transportation, was suspended on October 21, 1964, under the provisions of General Order No. 100-C for failure to have on file requisite evidence of liability insurance. The certificate was continued in suspension, at the carrier's request, on a voluntary basis until July 1, 1966, to provide the necessary time to enable Earl J. Hall to recover from a hip fusion operation. The carrier has not filed the requisite evidence of liability insurance and the certificate remains suspended under the provisions of General Order No. 100-D.

Earl J. Hall has informed the Commission by letter that the hip fusion operation was only partially successful and he will be further incapacitated for a period of at least one year. He requests of

General Order No. 100-C was superseded by General Order No. 100-D effective January 1, 1965, by Decision No. 68304 dated November 30, 1964, in Case No. 5719.

The carrier's participation in various tariffs of Western Motor Tariff Bureau, Inc., Agent, was canceled on June 7, 1965.

that the certificate in question be continued in suspension on a voluntary basis in order that he may resume operations as a cement carrier when he is able to do so.

In the circumstances, it appears, and the Commission finds, that continuation of the suspension of this carrier's certificate would not be adverse to the public interest. A public hearing is not necessary. The Commission concludes that the requested continuation of the suspension of this carrier's certificate should be granted for a period of approximately one year.

IT IS ORDERED that the certificate of public convenience and necessity to operate as a cement carrier granted to Earl J. Hall and Erwin J. Hall, doing business as E. J. Hall & Son Transportation, by Resolution No. 13821, Sub. No. 33, dated June 23, 1964, in Application No. 46550, is hereby continued in suspension until November 20, 1967.

The Secretary is directed to cause service of a certified copy of this order to be made upon Earl J. Hall and Erwin J. Hall or to mail a certified copy thereof to them at their last known addresses as shown in the Commission's records.

The effective date of this order shall be the twentieth day after completion of such service or of the above mailing unless before such effective date Earl J. Hall or Erwin J. Hall shall have filed with this Commission a written request for public hearing or shall have filed evidence of liability insurance required by General

Order No. 100-D and proper and lawful tariffs required by Section 486 of the Public Utilities Code, in which event the effective date of this order shall be stayed until further order of the Commission.

Dated at San Francisco, California, this 25 day of October, 1966.

Jeorge J. Grover

Fruis Babblett

Augustus

Sommissioners